(4) Pro forma results do not reflect any cost savings of duplicative departments and redundant infrastructure, the benefit of operational efficiencies or revenue
enhancement opportunities which we expect to achieve after the merger. We expect to realize annual pre-tax cost savings of approximately $95 million
(post-tax of approximately $61.8 million or $0.37 per diluted share) related to duplicative departments and redundant infrastructure and operating efficiencies
upon full integration of Mirage. These estimated benefits are based on projections and assumptions, not actual experience. As a result, our ability to realize
these benefits could be adversely impacted by difficulties integrating Mirage into MGM Grand, the inability to achieve certain economies of scale or other
risks associated with achieving these projected cost savings. We cannot assure you that these cost savings will be achieved.

9

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MGM GRAND, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

MGM Grand
Historical
(Note 1)

Mirage
Historical
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)

MGM Grand
as Adjusted
for Merger

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Casino $ 873,781 $ 1,243,625 $ � $ 2,117,406
Rooms 251,207 522,566 � 773,773
Food and beverage 161,301 456,811 � 618,112
Entertainment, retail and other 211,837 426,850 � 638,687
Income from unconsolidated affiliate 6,084 29,164 � 35,248

1,504,210 2,679,016 � 4,183,226
Less: Promotional allowances 112,560 247,179 � 359,739

1,391,650 2,431,837 � 3,823,487

Expenses:
Casino 417,491 690,179 � 1,107,670
Rooms 75,064 164,610 � 239,674
Food and beverage 100,871 314,689 � 415,560
Entertainment, retail and other 119,324 300,052 � 419,376
Provision for doubtful accounts and discounts 47,157 31,911 � 79,068
General and administrative 209,938 328,390 �(a) 538,328
Depreciation and amortization 125,985 205,163 14,886(b) 346,034
Preopening and other 71,495 42,130 � 113,625

1,167,325 2,077,124 14,886 3,259,335

Operating Profit Before Corporate Expense 224,325 354,713 (14,886) 564,152
Corporate expense 14,457 49,686 �(a) 64,143

Operating income 209,868 305,027 (14,886) 500,009

Nonoperating Income (Expense):
Interest income 2,142 6,126 � 8,268
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (59,853) (117,525) (199,567 )(c) (376,945)
Interest expense from unconsolidated affiliate (1,058) � � (1,058)
Other, net (946) 24,462 � 23,516

(59,715) (86,937) (199,567) (346,219)

Income Before Income Taxes, Extraordinary Item and Cumulative
Effect of Change in Accounting Principle 150,153 218,090 (214,453) 153,790
Provision for income taxes (55,029) (77,122) 69,848(d) (62,303)

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 91

Net Income Before Extraordinary Item and Cumulative Effect of
Change in Accounting Principle $ 95,124 $ 140,968 $ (144,605) $ 91,487

Per Share of Common Stock:
Net Income per Basic Share Before Extraordinary Item and
Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle $ 0.82 $ 0.56(a)

Net Income per Diluted Share Before Extrtaordinary Item and
Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle $ 0.80 $ 0.55(a)

Basic Shares Outstanding 116,580 46,500(e) 163,080

Diluted Shares Outstanding 120,086 46,500(e) 166,586

10

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

MGM GRAND, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1999

MGM Grand
Historical
(Note 1)

Mirage
Historical
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

MGM
Grand as
Adjusted

for Merger

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 121,522 $ 139,488 $ � $ 261,010
Accounts receivable, net 83,101 181,357 � 264,458
Prepaid expenses and other 32,598 35,948 � 68,546
Inventories 15,240 94,351 � 109,591
Deferred tax asset 17,452 24,558 � 42,010

Total current assets 269,913 475,702 � 745,615

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 2,390,524 4,095,217 2,628,543(f) 9,114,284
OTHER ASSETS:
Investments in unconsolidated affiliates 12,485 118,221 228,750(g) 359,456
Excess of purchase price over fair market value of net
assets acquired, net 36,550 6,912 515,451(h) 558,913
Deposits and other assets, net 51,271 108,254 54,022(i) 213,547

Total other assets 100,306 233,387 798,223 1,131,916

$ 2,760,743 $ 4,804,306 $ 3,426,766 $ 10,991,815

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER�S EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 38,018 $ 39,369 $ � $ 77,387
Construction payable 7,896 12,063 � 19,959
Income taxes payable 3,296 � � 3,296
Dividend payable 11,388 � � 11,388
Current obligation, capital leases 5,145 � � 5,145
Current obligation, long term debt 7,852 246 � 8,098
Accrued interest on long term debt 18,915 32,615 � 51,530
Other accrued liabilities 197,580 240,204 175,000(j) 612,784

Total current liabilities 290,090 324,497 175,000 789,587

DEFERRED REVENUES 4,241 � � 4,241
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 108,713 232,570 910,257(k) 1,251,540
LONG TERM OBLIGATION, CAPITAL LEASES 12,864 � � 12,864
LONG TERM DEBT 1,310,989 2,210,033 3,169,161(1) 6,690,183
OTHER LIABILITIES � 13,304 � 13,304

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 93

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Common stock 1,384 940 (475)(m) 1,849
Capital in excess of par value 1,261,625 1,083,459 112,326(m) 2,457,410
Treasury stock, at cost (505,824) (316,385) 316,385(m) (505,824)
Retained earnings 267,165 1,255,888 (1,255,888)(m) 267,165
Other comprehensive income 9,496 � � 9,496

Total stockholders� equity 1,033,846 2,023,902 (827,652) 2,230,096

$ 2,760,743 $ 4,804,306 $ 3,426,766 $ 10,991,815

11

Edgar Filing: MGM MIRAGE - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

MGM GRAND, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Historical financial information for MGM Grand and Mirage for the year ended December 31, 1999 have been derived from the MGM
Grand and Mirage historical financial statements. Included in the historical financial information for MGM Grand are the operating results of
Primadonna and New York-New York since their acquisition on March 1, 1999.

Note 2�The following table sets forth the determination and preliminary allocation of the purchase price based on the $21.00 per share to be paid